The Council believes there is no material sensitivity to
interest rate movements in relation to at the year-end
due to the following:

•	 The majority of interest rate related exposures
relate to borrowings.

•	 The majority of floating rate borrowings are
economically hedged with interest rate swap
contracts.

•	 Any adverse/positive impact arising from the
sensitivity to interest rate risk on floating rate
borrowings will be offset by an equal and opposite
movement in the fair value of the interest rate swap
contracts.

The sensitivity analysis below illustrates the potential
effect on the surplus or deficit of reasonable market
movements with all other variables held constant.

Explanation of interest rate risk sensitivity
The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable
possible movement in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, measured as a basis points
(bps) movement. For example, a decrease in 100 bps is
equivalent to a decrease in interest rates of 1.0%.

The sensitivity for derivatives (interest rate swaps)
has been calculated using a derivative valuation
model based on a parallel shift in interest rates of
-100bps/+100bps (2023:  -50bps/+100bps).

 Council Group

 2024 - 100
bps

+100
bps

- 100
bps

+100
bps

Financial Assets
 Cash and cash
equivalents  (274)  274  (392)  392

 Term deposits  (100)  100  (100)  100
 Derivative
financial assets  (327)  308  (327)  308

 Total financial
assets interest
rate risk
sensitivity

 (701)  682  (820)  800

Financial Liabilities

 Secured loans  1,267  (1,267)  1,267  (1,267)

 Total financial
liabilities
interest rate risk
sensitivity

 1,267  (1,267)  1,267  (1,267)

Total interest
rate risk
sensitivity

 566  (585)  447  (467)

 Council Group

 2023 -50
bps

+100
bps

-50
bps

+100
bps

Financial Assets
 Cash and cash
equivalents  (102)  (204)  (160)  319

 Term deposits  (50)  (100)  (50)  100
 Derivative
financial assets  (1,496)  (3,062)  (1,496)  (3,062)

 Total financial
assets interest
rate risk
sensitivity

 (1,648)  (3,366)  (1,706)  (2,643)

Financial Liabilities

 Secured loans  161  322  161  322

 Total financial
liabilities
interest rate risk
sensitivity

 161  322  161  322

Total interest
rate risk
sensitivity

 (1,487)  (3,044)  (1,545)  (2,321)

Extraordinary Council 26 March 2025

198

190  |  Selwyn District Council  |  Annual Report 2023/24  |  Financial Reporting

29. Explanations of major variances
against budget
Statement of comprehensive revenue and expense
For the year ended 30 June 2024

Total revenue

Total expenses

Other comprehensive revenue and expense

2024 revenue is largely on budget, with major variances resulting from:

Fees and charges
Actual result $3.3m
favourable to
budget

This Fees and Charges line includes income from building and resource
consents, solid waste charges and aquatic centre fees. All areas have